
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Gareth Streeter, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

 Reserve Members: Toni Letts, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Stephen Mann, Pat Clouder, Andrew Pelling, Michael Neal, 
Richard Chatterjee, Ola Kolade and Jade Appleton 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 27 October 2021 

 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, however we recommend 
that you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13608  
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited and 
are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in person 
please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk  by 5pm the working day prior to the 
meeting to register your interest 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13608
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 29 July 2021, 
Thursday 9 September 2021, Thursday 23 September 2021 and 
Thursday 21 October 2021 as an accurate record. 

(To Follow) 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in 
advance of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable 
interest (NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  If advice is 
needed, Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time 
before the meeting.   

  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.   
·    Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 

discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting 
unless granted a dispensation.   

·    Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the matter 
unless granted a dispensation.    

·    Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative or 
close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, may 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not 
stay in the meeting unless granted a dispensation.  Where a matter 
affects the NRI of a Member or co-opted Member, section 9 of 
Appendix B of the Code of Conduct sets out the test which must be 
applied by the Member to decide whether disclosure is required. 

  
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 
 



 

 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
There are none.  
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 6.1   19/04117/FUL 18 Pollards Hill West, Norbury, SW16 4NS 
(Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 Demolition of the existing detached house and redevelopment to 
provide 9 x four bedroom detached houses with associated amenity 
space, vehicle parking, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
Ward: Park Hill and Whitgift 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   21/00339/FUL 1 Kearton Close, Kenley, CR8 5EN  
(Pages 33 - 60) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 9 x 3 bedroom dwellings 
of 2 storeys plus accommodation in the roof with associated access, 18 
parking spaces, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Kenley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 61 - 62) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Tr
[...]
nning decisions on 
applications presented to the Committee openly, impartially, with sound judgement 
and for sound planning reasons. In doing so Members should have familiarised 
themselves with Part 5D of the Council’s Constitution ‘The Planning Code of Good 
Practice’. Members should also seek to attend relevant training and briefing sessions 
organised from time to time for Members. 

 
3.2 Members are to exercise their responsibilities with regard to the interests of the 

London Borough of Croydon as a whole rather than with regard to their particular 
Ward’s interest and issues. 

 
4. THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR 

 
4.1 The Chair of the Planning Committee is responsible for the good and orderly running 

of Planning Committee meetings. The Chair aims to ensure, with the assistance of 
officers where necessary, that the meeting is run in accordance with the provisions set 
out in the Council’s Constitution and particularly Part 4K of the Constitution ‘Planning 
and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules’. The Chair’s most visible 
responsibility is to ensure that the business of the meeting is conducted effectively 
and efficiently. 

 
4.2 The Chair has discretion in the interests of natural justice to vary the public speaking 

rules where there is good reason to do so and such reasons will be minuted. 

Page 10



4.3 The Chair is also charged with ensuring that the general rules of debate are adhered 
to (e.g. Members should not speak over each other) and that the debate remains 
centred on relevant planning considerations. 

 

4.4 Notwithstanding the fact that the Chair of the Committee has the above 
responsibilities, it should be noted that the Chair is a full member of the Committee 
who is able to take part in debates and vote on items in the same way as any other 
Member of the Committee. This includes the ability to propose or second motions. It 
also means that the Chair is entitled to express their views in relation to the 
applications before the Co
[...]
publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/04117/FUL   

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/04117/FUL 
Location: 18 Pollards Hill West, Norbury, SW16 4NS 
Ward: Park Hill and Whitgift 
Description: Demolition of the existing detached house and 

redevelopment to provide 9 x four bedroom detached 
houses with associated amenity space, vehicle parking, 
refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos:  18-1314-01C, Unnumbered Arboricultural Impact
Assessment, 18-1314-10F, 18-1314-11H, 18-1314-12C,
18-1314-02E, 18-1314-05A, 18-1314-06A, 18-1314-07A,
18-1314-08A, Unnumbered Landscape Design, Surface
Water Drainage Strategy 88950-Cropper-PollardsHW-
150420-v2.0, Addendum Report 89689-140520-Mialex-
PollardsHillW, ITP 285-1-04 P1, Planning Fire Strategy
No 5 Dagmar Road, CRM.1916.001.EC.R.001,
Unnumbered Preliminary Ecological Appraisal

Applicant:  Mr M Bernard, Bernard Construction UK LLP
Case Officer: George Clarke

1B 1P 1B 2P 2B 4P 3B 4P 4B+  Total 
Existing 

Provision  
1 1 

Proposed 
Provision  

9 9 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the ward 
councillor (Councillor Shafi Khan) made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration and 
objections a
[...]
  

 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
3.4  The site is in a backland location on the northern side of Pollards Hill West and 

covers an area of approximately 0.42 hectares. Access to the site is between 16 
and 20 Pollards Hill West and there is an existing large detached house on the 
plot. As well as the house there are also a number of single storey outbuildings 
within the grounds. There are a number of trees on and adjoining the site, some 
of which are covered by TPO 18, 2015. 

 
3.5 The surrounding area is residential in character, and comprises two distinct 

character types.  Properties fronting Pollards Hill West, Pollards Hill East and 
Pollards Hill North are generally 2 storey detached and semi-detached houses.  
These three roads create a circle of development, behind which in back land 
locations are large detached houses within generous plots.  These houses are 
also of varying designs and appearances. 

   
3.6 The southern end of the site is within a Croydon Panorama as defined in the 

Local Plan. It is within Flood Zone 1 and has a very low risk of surface water 
flooding.                             

Page 17



 

   
Image 1: Overhead view of the site facing west  

 
Planning History 

 
3.7 On 8th March 2016 planning permission was granted under reference 15/04600/P 

for ‘Demolition of existing building; erection of 2 five bedroom and 3 four bedroom 
detached houses with attached or detached garages; formation of access road 
and provision of associated parking’. This permission was not implemented and 
has expired.   

 
3.8 On 16th February 2016 planning permission was refused under reference 

15/04593/P for ‘Demolition of existing building; erection of 6 four bedroom 
detached houses with attached or detached garages; formation of access road 
and provision of associated parking’. The grounds for refusal was in relation to 
trees and future pressure to prune or fell a TPO. 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The proposed de
[...]
ng into the area. The development will be liable for 
a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This payment will 
contribute to delivering infrastructure to support the development of the area, 
such as local schools. 

 
 Conclusions 
 
8.45 The principle of development is considered acceptable within this area. The 

design of the scheme is of an acceptable standard and appropriate in relation to 
residential amenity, impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties, transport, 
sustainability, trees, biodiversity and flooding. Thus the proposal is considered in 
general accordance with the relevant polices.  

 

Page 31



8.46 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

 

Page 32



North

KEARTON CLOSE

GARAGE

Date :

Client :

Project No.

Title :

Drawn by :

Scale :

Format
A1

Project :

Rev. Date: By: Check: Amendments:

1 Kearton Close,
Croydon,
CR8 5EN

KEY:

Checked by :

WWW.AVENTIER.COM

1 : 200

19
/1

0/
20

21
13

:0
4:

12

AVENTIER

G.S

Site Plan as Existing

CX13-S3-100

CX-13

04.08.2021 J.M.
0 8m

1:200
2 4 6

Site Plan -  as existing
1:200

0 40
m1:1250

10 20 3
0

Site Plan -  as existing
1:1250

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6.2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 4th November 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 21/00339/FUL 
Location: 1 Kearton Close, Kenley, CR8 5EN 
Ward: Kenley 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 9 x 3 bedroom 

dwellings of 2 storeys plus accommodation in the roof with 
associated access, 18 parking spaces, cycle and refuse storage. 

Drawing Nos: CX13-S3-100; CX13-S3-101B; CX13-S3-102; CX13-S3-103F; 
CX13-S3-104B; CX13-S3-105B; CX13-S3-111B; CX13-S3-112B; 
CX13-S3-113B; CX13-S3-114B; CX13-S3-116B; CX13-S3-117B; 
CX13-S3-119B; Hard Landscaping Plan – Part A; Hard 
Landscaping Plan Rev C – Part B; Soft Landscaping Plan Rev C 
– Part 
[...]
detached and semi-detached dwellings. The 
surrounding area comprises residential properties which are similar in scale and 
massing.  

3.7 Land levels fall towards the south of the site. The site is at very low risk of surface 
water flooding and is in flood zone 1. The application site has a PTAL of 0.  

Page 38



 

Figure 3: Existing site plan 

Planning History 

3.8 The site history is set out below.  

Reference Description Decision Date 

20/05075/FUL Full planning application for the 
demolition of a single-family dwelling 
and erection of one 3 and 4 storey 
block, containing 2 x 4 bedroom and 2 
x 2 bedroom semi-detached Houses 
and  2 x 1-bedroom, 8 x 2 bedroom 
and 5 x 3 bedroom Apartments in 
total 19 Units with associated access, 
23 parking spaces, cycle storage and 
refuse store at 1 Kearton Close, 
Kenley, CR8 5EN. 

Withdrawn 25.01.2021 

18/05877/FUL Full planning application for the 
demolition of single-family dwelling 
and erection of three storey building 
for nine flats with associated access, 
9 off-street parking spaces, cycle 
storage and refuse store. 

Withdrawn 05.04.2019 

01/02731/P Erection of single storey side 
extension; erection of pitched roof 
over existing rear extension to include 
three dormers in rear roof slope  

Granted  22.11.2001 

 

3.9 Two pre-apps were submitted before the current application. The applications 
were submitted by the current agent as per this proposal.  

Page 39



Reference Description 

19/03860/PRE Proposed demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of a 
one 4 and 3-storey block containing 2x 4-bedroom, 4x 3-
bedroom, 4x 2-bedroom and 9x 1-bedroom apartments/houses 
totalling 19 units with associated access, 26 parking spaces, 
cycle storage and refuse store. 

18/03110/PRE Demolition of existing dwelling and replacing with single block of 
apartments which is containing 9 apartments. The proposal is 
associated with access, parking spaces for 9 cars, cycle storage 
and refuse stor
[...]
ype: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Retrospective application for the sub division of the existing dwelling in to 1x 3-bedroom 
and 1x 2-bedroom dwellings. 

    

Date Decision: 21.10.21 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/01646/DISC Ward : Kenley 
Location : 90A Higher Drive 

Purley 
CR8 2HJ 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of conditions 7 (biodiversity enhancements) and 9 (landscaping) attached to 
planning permission  19/04119/FUL for the Demolition of the existing dwelling and 
erection of a four / five storey building comprising of 9 x 3 bedroom flats together with car 
parking, refuse store, internal bike store and landscaping. 
 

    

Date Decision: 20.10.21 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/03036/FUL Ward : Kenley 
Location : 16 Godstone Road 

Kenley 
CR8 5JE 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Change of use from shop (Use Class E(a)) to minicab office (Use Class Sui Generis) 
    

Date Decision: 13.10.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/03138/HSE Ward : Kenley 

Page 85



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 25th October 2021 

24 
 

Location : 10 Highwood Close 
Kenley 
CR8 5HW 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Erection of a single storey rear extension and first floor side extension. 
    

Date Decision: 19.10.21 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04262/LP Ward : Kenley 
Location : 8 Valley Road 

Kenley 
CR8 5DG 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of first floor rear extension. 
    

Date Decision: 14.10.21 
    

Certificate Refused (Lawful Dev. Cert.) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04292/DISC Ward : Kenley 
Location : Sycamores  

Kenley Lane 
Kenley 
CR8 5DF 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Disc
[...]
6/FUL Ward : Norbury And Pollards Hill 
Location : 17 Norbury Crescent 

Norbury 
London 
SW16 4JS 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Erection of front roof lights and rear dormer and ground floor rear extension and 
conversion of dwelling into two flats (amended description). 

   
    

Date Decision: 14.10.21 
    

P. Granted with 106 legal Ag. (3 months) 

Page 90



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 25th October 2021 

29 
 

  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/03886/FUL Ward : Norbury And Pollards Hill 
Location : 8 St Helen's Road 

Norbury 
London 
SW16 4LB 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Conversion of single family dwellinghouse into three self-contained flats facilitated by 
single storey side/rear extension, rear roof extension, installation of first floor rear 
elevation balcony and external alterations (following demolition of existing side extension) 

   
    

Date Decision: 14.10.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04362/LP Ward : Norbury And Pollards Hill 
Location : 63 Ena Road 

Norbury 
London 
SW16 4JE 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of a rear dormer roof extension with 3x roof lights to front slope. 
   
    

Date Decision: 14.10.21 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04505/DISC Ward : Norbury And Pollards Hill 
Location : 2 - 10 Fairview Road 

Norbury 
London 
SW16 5PY 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of Condition 5 (cycle facilities) and Condition 6 (refuse/recycling store) of LPA 
ref: 20/02330/FUL (Change of use from A1 (retail) to part D2 (gym) and part C3 (6 flats) 
single storey infill extension and minor external alterations including the enlargement of 
existing windows and creation of new windows with associated amenity space, parking 
and refuse store). 

   
    

Date Decision: 22.10.21 
    

Not approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    

Page 91



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 25th October 2021 

30 
 

    

Ref. No. : 21/04507/DISC Ward : Norbury And Pollards Hill 
Location : 2 - 10 Fairview Road 

Norbury 
London 
SW16 5PY 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of Condition 9 (Landscaping) of LPA ref: 20/02330/FUL (Change of use from 
A1 (retail) to part D2 (gym) and part C3 (6 flats) single storey infill extension and minor 
external alterations including the enlargement of existing windows and creation of new 
windows with associated amenity space, parking and refuse store). 

   
    

Date Decision: 22.10.21 
    

Not approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 21/02183/FUL Ward : Old Coulsdon 
Location : 26 Coulsdon Court Road 

Coulsdon 
CR5 2LL 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Subdivision of existing rear garden, erection of a two-storey detached dwellinghouse with 
habitable roofspace. 

   
    

Date Decision: 20.10.21 
    

Permission Refused 
 
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04032/HSE Ward : Old Coulsdon 
Location : 5 Tudor Close 

Coulsdon 
CR5 1HQ 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Erection of single storey rear extension 
   
    

Date Decision: 14.10.21 
    

Permission Granted 
 
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04078/TRE Ward : Old Coulsdon 

Page 92



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 25th October 2021 

31 
 

Location : 28 Canon's Hill 
Coulsdon 
CR5 1HB 

Type: Consent for works to protected 
trees 

Proposal : T1, Oak- Selectively reduce crown by up to 1.5m to remove dead wood back to healthy 
growing points. 
(TPO 2, 1986) 

   
    

Date Decision: 15.10.21 
    

Consent Granted (Tree App.) 
 
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04131/CAT Ward : Old Coulsdon 
Location : The 
[...]
area.  The existing Stroke ward is to be relocated to the First floor of 
Jubilee Wing North, with a first floor extension proposed on top of the existing roof and 
create a stroke rehabilitation garden on the roof. 

   

Date Decision: 20.10.21 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04080/LP Ward : West Thornton 

Page 120



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 25th October 2021 

59 
 

Location : 88 Stanley Road 
Croydon 
CR0 3QA 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of rear outbuilding. 
   

Date Decision: 15.10.21 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04204/GPDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 20 Queenswood Avenue 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 7HY 
 

Type: Prior Appvl - Class A Larger 
House Extns 

Proposal : Erection of a single storey rear extension projecting out 4 metres from the rear wall of the 
original house with a height to the eaves of 2.7 metres and a maximum overall height of 3 
metres 

   

Date Decision: 24.10.21 
    

Prior Approval No Jurisdiction (GPDO) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04443/FUL Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 73A Thornton Road 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 6BD 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Erection of first floor rear extension and Alterations 
   

Date Decision: 19.10.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 19/04117/FUL 18 Pollards Hill West, Norbury, SW16 4NS
	Item 6.1 18 Pollards Hill West SW16

	6.2 21/00339/FUL 1 Kearton Close, Kenley, CR8 5EN
	Item 6.2  1 Kearton Close Kenley

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decision



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 6.06 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Joy Prince, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, 
Ian Parker, Lynne Hale, Richard Chatterjee (In place of Scott Roche) and 
Ola Kolade (In place of Gareth Streeter) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor  Leila Ben-Hassel 
 

Apologies: Councillor Clive Fraser 

  

PART A 
 

147/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 29 July 2021, 
Thursday 9 September 2021, Thursday 23 September 2021 and Thursday 21 
October 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Lynne Hale, on behalf of the Sanderstead Residents, had raised 
comments relating to specific details not mentioned within the minutes. 
Following a review, the Chair clarified that the minutes for the Planning and 
Planning Sub-Committees were in line with the standard practice which 
addressed the decisions made at the meeting and not a verbatim record. 
There was an accompanied webcast that addressed Planning meetings in full. 
 
Further, the Chair made note to the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 
29 July 2021 where there were comments raised by members of the public of 
incorrectly highlighting that the webcast of the meeting was available; it was 
confirmed that the content of the minutes had now reflected the comments 
raised where the webcast was not available.  
 
The minutes of the meetings were agreed by Members of the Committee who 
were present at the dated meetings. 
 
 

148/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 



 

 
 

149/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

150/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

151/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

152/21   
 

19/04117/FUL 18 Pollards Hill West, Norbury, SW16 4NS 
 
Demolition of the existing detached house and redevelopment to provide 9 x 
four bedroom detached houses with associated amenity space, vehicle 
parking, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Simon Erland spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Tim Cooper, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel spoke on behalf of the referring Ward Member 
Councillor Shafi Khan against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported. 
 
Councillor Jamie Audsley proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the 
grounds of further clarity being provided on subsidence and drainage, as well 
as members undertaking a site visit. Councillor Bernadette Khan and 
Humayun Kabir seconded the motion.  
 
The motion to defer was taken to a vote and carried with all nine Members 
unanimously voting in favour. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the development at 
18 Pollards Hill West, Norbury, SW16 4NS. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

153/21   
 

21/00339/FUL 1 Kearton Close, Kenley, CR8 5EN 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 9 x 3 bedroom dwellings of 2 
storeys plus accommodation in the roof with associated access, 18 parking 
spaces, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Kenley 
  
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Sandy Gill spoke against the application. 
 
Mr James Dorey, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Humayun Kabir. This was 
seconded by Councillor Chris Clark. 
 
The motion to grant was taken to a vote with four Members voting in favour, 
four Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. The 
Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
1 Kearton Close, Kenley, CR8 5EN. 
 
 

154/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

155/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

156/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decision 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7:45pm 
 

 



 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   


